JPY (in Lakhs)  12,398.13  13,924.18

 Rs. (in Lakhs)  7,952.04  8,729.15

Cross currency swap  USD (In Lakhs)  59.52  22.58

 JPY (in Lakhs)  6,532.84  2,373.26

Particulars of unhedged foreign currency exposure as at the reporting date:

Particulars/Purpose Amount As at  March 31, 2019 As at March 31, 2018

Buyer's credit and trade payables USD (in Lakhs)  -   10.60

 Rs. (in Lakhs)  -   667.11

JPY (in Lakhs)  -   3,430.81

 Rs. (in Lakhs)  -   1,947.10

GBP (in Lakhs)  0.02  0.02

 Rs. (in Lakhs)  1.53  2.13

Euro (in Lakhs)  0.06  1.13

 Rs. (in Lakhs)  4.97  91.22

ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19

76

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The Company is mainly exposed to USD, JPY, GBP and EURO.
The following table details the Company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the INR against the relevant foreign currencies. The sensitivity
analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items as tabulated above and adjusts their translation at the period end
for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit and vice-versa.
				   (All amounts in Rs. Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars For the year ended March 31, 2019 For the year ended March 31, 2018

INR strengthens by 10% INR weakens by 10% INR strengthens by 10% INR weakens by 10%

Impact on profit or loss for the year

USD impact  -   -   66.71  (66.71)

JPY impact  -   -   194.71  (194.71)

GBP impact  0.15  (0.15)  0.21  (0.21)

EURO impact  0.50  (0.50)  9.12  (9.12)

(ii) 	 Interest rate risk
a) 	 Interest rate risk exposure
	 The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Particulars As at March 31, 2019 As at March 31, 2018

Variable rate borrowings  12,963.55  22,832.16

Fixed rate borrowings  11,555.74  15,823.28

Total  24,519.29  38,655.44

Note: The Company has external commercial borrowings with floating interest rate. The interest rate risk has been mitigated through the use of
derivative financial instruments such as foreign currency interest rate swaps taken at the time of inception of the borrowings.

As at the end of the reporting period, the Company had the following variable rate borrowings and interest rate swap contracts outstanding:

Particulars As at March 31, 2019

Weighted average
interest rate %

Balance % of total loans

External commercial borrowings, bank loans and cash credit 9.18  12,963.55 53%

Interest rate swaps (notional principal amount) 9.26  (4,661.39)

[…]

Cross currency swap  USD (In Lakhs)  59.52  22.58

 JPY (in Lakhs)  6,532.84  2,373.26

	 Particulars of unhedged foreign currency exposure as at the reporting date:

Particulars/Purpose Amount As at March 31, 2019 As at March 31, 2018

Buyer's credit and trade payables USD (in Lakhs)  -   9.90

INR (in Lakhs)  -   621.29

JPY (in Lakhs)  -   3,430.81

INR (in Lakhs)  -   1,947.10

GBP (in Lakhs)  0.02  0.02

INR (in Lakhs)  1.53  2.13

Euro (in Lakhs)  0.06  1.13

INR (in Lakhs)  4.97  91.22

ANNUAL REPORT 2018-19

129

Subros Limited

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The group is mainly exposed to USD, JPY, GBP and EURO.

The following table details the group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the INR against the relevant foreign currencies. The sensitivity
analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items as tabulated above and adjusts their translation at the period end
for a 10% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity and vice-versa.

   (All amounts in Rs. Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Particulars
For the year ended March 31, 2019 For the year ended March 31, 2018

INR strengthens by 10% INR weakens by 10% INR strengthens by 10% INR weakens by 10%

Impact on profit or loss for the year

USD impact  -   -   62.13  (62.13)

JPY impact  -   -   194.71  (194.71)

GBP impact  0.15  (0.15)  0.21  (0.21)

EURO impact  0.50  (0.50)  9.12  (9.12)

(ii) 	 Interest rate risk
a) 	 Interest rate risk exposure
	 The exposure of the group’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

Particulars As at March 31, 2019 As at March 31, 2018

Variable rate borrowings  12,963.55  22,832.16

Fixed rate borrowings  11,555.74  15,823.28

Total  24,519.29  38,655.44

Note: The group has external commercial borrowings with floating interest rate. The interest rate risk has been mitigated through the use of derivative
financial instruments such as foreign currency interest rate swaps taken at the time of inception of the borrowings.

As at the end of the reporting period, the group had the following variable rate borrowings and interest rate swap contracts outstanding:

Particulars As at March 31, 2019

Weighed average interest rate % Balance % of total loans
External commercial borrowings, bank loans and cash
credit 9.18  12,963.55 53%

Interest rate swaps (notional principal amount) 9.26  (4,661.39)